DIRECTIONS

rts.con For Putting Up Windi I
The Currle 6-Foot Self-Oiling Windmill,

Remove castings No. 57-139-145-70.

Place casting No. 48 on top of tower using lag screws. Place casting No. 3 on
tower using the wood blocks and 4 %2 inch bolts. Casting No. 137 sits in No. 48 and No.
92 on top. Before letting head clear down put oil and the balls in No. 137.

Hook bumper rod (3/8 X 18) inflat bar bolted between sheave wheel casting No.
95 and main casting No. 46 short end of hook up. Slip other end through corner hole in
angle iron brace of the vane. Bolt vane on casting No. 46, run the nut up and replace
spring cotter.

Replace castings No. 70-57-139-145 on flat bar with set screw in No. 70 and
casting No. 57 on same side of pipe as sheave wheel casting No. 95.

Sgrglghhten yire and slip up through small hole in cas;mg,Nog l]4;5
small hole in casimg No 7 F: asten chain to wire making the connecti
chain. Let strmg?down thmugh pipe over sheave wheel in casting NO 130" Fié on chain
pull up over sheave wheels and fasten to angle bar on vane. Put on bumper spring and
tighten up nuts. Slide casting No. 70 on pipe and let casting No. 3 down 1/8 inch above
NO. 70 and nail blocks to tower.

Bolt bar fastened to spring to casting NO. 46 pointing upward. Hook other end of
spring to vane.

Turn hub till stroke is down.”Raisé pumphandle up and bolt in pump poles.
In bolting the wheel together use the lock washers on all the large bolts.
Hang inside rim on hub either edge out. Bolt long arms to large part of hub.

Short arms on small part of hub. Measure from bottom end of arms to tower and get
them all al'k P taon Qut51dc rim either edge out Bolt 1n salls _Havp spllce in 1n51de

Put 011 in case up to 3 % inches from top, fill reservoir one-half full in casting No.
79 under large sheave wheel No. 75. Cut string holding oiler spring and turn wind mill
around see that the oiler spring turns some when it touches large gear wheel. Replace
cover.




Directions for Erecting the

ittie8-foot Self-Oiliflg Windiill

FIRST — Remove cover, also remove all casting on pipe and lower end of the Piston Rod.

FOR STEEL TOWER - Bolt Tower Casting on top of tower, using 2” bolts with lockwashers;
the holes in tower should be 1 %4” from top. The No. 215 and No. 214 set on top of tower casting.
The casting No. 128 or NO. 127 bolts to the tower 20 %” from top with 3/8” bolts. The windmill
head may now be put in place,but before Jﬁttmg h%ad clear down, put the balls with oil in No.
215 vy ;-Jts.:; .-,‘1”4
214 504-8234

FOR WOOD TOWER - Fasten Casting No. 219 on top of wood tower with the lag screws. No.
215 and No. 214 set on top of No. 219. Place Casting No. 2 on tower, using the wood blocks and
4 5" bolts. The head may now be put in place but before letting head clear down, put the balls
with oil in No. 215.

Bolt vane on NO. 200 (No. 213 on top), run nut up and replace spring cotter. Hook bumper rod
(3/4 by 21”) in flat bar bolted between sheave wheel casting No. 95 and No. 200, short end of
hook up. Remove angle bar brace in vane and put other end of bumper rod through corner hole in
angle, theiy tepiawangie, men;ms thiebumper spring on end of rod ‘ahd fastemwith txm m;lts, -----

14 504

Replace No. 215- 6’? 139 145 on' Flat piston bar; be sure set screw in No. 216 and castmg No. 57
are on the same side of bar as sheave wheel casting No. 95.

Straighten wire and slip up through slot and hole in No. 145, through slot in NO. 57, then through
hole in No. 216 (See threading instructions). Tie string to chain and let down pipe over sheave
wheels. Connect to wire, pull up and connect to S hook on vane bar. Slide No. 216 up on pipe
and tighten set screw; allow 1/8” between No __216 and lower casting, on wood tower, nail the

YWindmn R ym

four blocks to tower. VWINGQI

=0 ik .1.% e..hy 8

214 504-8234

Bolt bar fastened to Regulating Spring (pcuntmg upward) to No. 200. Hook other end of spring to
upper vane arm (holes provided for Adjustment). Pull mill out of gear. Turn hub until stroke is
down; raise pump handle and bolt in pump pole.

In bolting wheel together, use lock washers on all bolts. Bolt long arms to large part of hub; the
short-arms to small part of the hub. Measure outer end of arms to tower and get them all alike.
Bolt, the sa.lls in, rg,ms, guttmg bolts through rim first, nuts mslde, screw.up t.lght . ‘These can be
asserhbIbk und* is.Com VWIRGMIA {s.com

Cut wire holding oiler spring up and turn windmill wheel around and see that the oiler spring
turns some when it touches large gear wheel; the spring must turn to carry oil to upper parts.

Fill oil case with No. 29 (Auto Oil) up to 3 %4” from top. Fill reservoir in No. 206 under sheave
wheel No. 75, one-half full. Replace cover.

Let mill in gear and bolt brake lever:to No %l{)ﬁmouter end pqgjntmg upward.

When Shutting Mill Off, pull out slowlyand lét wheel'almost stop before pulling clear out.



